(b) Mandatory exemptions from full retrospective application:

Estimates:

IFRS 1 prohibits the use of hindsight to create or revise previous estimates. The

estimates made under previous Canadian GAAP. The estimates made under previous

Canadian GAAP are consistent with their application under IFRS.

In preparing its opening IFRS statement of financial position, the Company has adjusted amounts

reported previously in its financial statements prepared in accordance with previous Canadian

GAAP. An explanation of how the transition from previous Canadian GAAP to IFRSs has affected

the Company’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following

tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

49 of 54

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For Years Ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Amounts are stated in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts)

32. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

 (i) Reconciliation of the statement of financial position under Canadian GAAP to IFRS at January 1,
2010

   Previous Effect of

   Canadian transition
  Note GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Assets
Current assets

Cash  $ 3,048 $ - $ 3,048
Accounts receivable  1,378 - 1,378
Inventories  5,033 - 5,033
Prepaid expenses and deposits  240 - 240

Total current assets  9,699 - 9,699

Non-current assets

Restricted cash  145 - 145
Property, plant and equipment a 7,527 (5,868) 1,659

Total non-current assets  7,672 (5,868) 1,804

Total assets  $ 17,371 $ (5,868) $ 11,503

Liabilities and shareholders’ deficiency
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 5,849 $ - $ 5,849
Bank loans  4,000 - 4,000
Province of Ontario loan  2,000 - 2,000
Current portion of long-term debt  226 - 226
Unsecured convertible debenture b 22,718 633 23,351
Other current liabilities d 763 (78) 685

Total current liabilities  35,556 555 36,111

Non-current liabilities

Secured convertible debentures  6,892 - 6,892
Long-term debt  1,033 - 1,033
Other long-term liabilities d 652 (446) 206

Total non-current liabilities  8,577 (446) 8,131

Shareholders’ deficiency

Share capital  138,051 - 138,051
Warrants  2,746 - 2,746
Equity component of convertible debentures b,c 10,415 (633) 9,782
Contributed surplus e 9,830 (67) 9,763
Deficit  (187,804) (5,277) (193,081)

Total shareholders’ deficiency  (26,762) (5,977) (32,739)

Total liabilities and shareholders’ deficiency   $ 17,371 $ (5,868) $ 11,503

50 of 54

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For Years Ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Amounts are stated in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts)

32. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

 (ii) Reconciliation of the statement of financial position under Canadian GAAP to IFRS at December
31, 2010

   Previous Effect of

   Canadian transition
  Note GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Assets
Current assets

Cash  $ 1,238 $ - $ 1,238
Accounts receivable  275 - 275
Inventories  3,889 - 3,889
Prepaid expenses and deposits  214 - 214

Total current assets  5,616 - 5,616

Non-current assets

Restricted cash  145 - 145
Property, plant and equipment a 1,562 (35) 1,527

Total non-current assets  1,707 (35) 1,672

Total assets  $ 7,323 $ (35) $ 7,288

Liabilities and shareholders’ deficiency
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 1,992 $ - $ 1,992
Bank loans  7,000 - 7,000
Province of Ontario loan  2,000 - 2,000
Current portion of long-term debt  240 - 240
Unsecured convertible debenture  - - -
Other current liabilities d 260 (78) 182

Total current liabilities  11,492 (78) 11,414

Non-current liabilities

Long-term notes payable  3,349 - 3,349
Long-term debt  793 - 793
Other long-term liabilities d 1,112 (368) 744

Total non-current liabilities  5,254 (368) 4,886

Shareholders’ deficiency

Share capital b 192,202 (633) 191,569
Warrants  5,497 - 5,497
Contributed surplus e 10,254 (91) 10,163
Deficit  (217,376) 1,135 (216,241)

Total shareholders’ deficiency  (9,423) 411 (9,012)

Total liabilities and shareholders’ deficiency   $ 7,323 $ (35) $ 7,288

51 of 54

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For Years Ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Amounts are stated in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts)

32. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

 (iii) Reconciliation of the statement of loss and comprehensive loss under Canadian GAAP to IFRS
for the year-ended December 31, 2010

   Previous Effect of

   Canadian transition
  Note GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Sales   $ 12,133 $ - $ 12,133
Cost of sales a 17,954 (906) 17,048

Gross margin  (5,821) 906 (4,915)

Expenses

Selling, general and administrative d 11,148 78 11,225
Depreciation a 205 (68) 137
Stock-based compensation e 76 (24) 52
Impairment of property, plant and equipment a 5,928 (4,859) 1,070

Loss from operating activities  23,178 (5,779) 17,399

Finance income  183 - 183
Finance expenses e (6,577) 633 (5,944)

Loss and comprehensive loss  $ 29,572 $ (6,412) $ 23,160

The following discussion explains the significant differences between the Company’s previous

GAAP accounting policies and those applied by the Company under IFRS. IFRS policies have

been retrospectively and consistently applied except where specific IFRS 1 optional and

mandatory exemptions permitted an alternate treatment upon transition to IFRS for first time

adopters. The descriptive note captions below correspond to the adjustments presented in the

preceding reconciliations.

a) Material adjustments to the statement of cash flows

Adjustments to the Company’s cash flow statement under IFRS – the reconciling items